GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *21

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 03%° FEBRUARY, 2021/ MAGHA 14, 1942 (SAKA)
SEIZURE OF DRUGS

21. SHRI SANJAY RAUT:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that huge quantity of drugs have been seized
during the last one year in various parts of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) whether smuggling of drugs, arms and other contraband is taking
place frequently in the North-Eastern region across the borders,
especially from Myanmar; and

(d) if so, details thereof and the steps taken in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO.*21 FOR 03.02.2021 REGARDING SEIZURE OF DRUGS

(a) & (b) National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) is the Central Agency
which compiles the data on crimes as reported by States and Union
Territories and publishes the same in its annual publication “Crime in
India”. The latest published report is of the year 2019. A statement of
State/UT wise & Drug-wise seizures under Narcotics Drugs and
Psychotropic Substances (NDPS) Act 1985 during 2019 is enclosed at

Annexure-l.

(c) State/UT-wise cases registered, cases charge-sheeted, cases
convicted, persons arrested, persons charge-sheeted and persons
convicted under Narcotics Drugs and Psychotropic Substances (NDPS)
Act, 1985 and Arms Act, 1959 during the year 2019 are enclosed at

Annexure-ll & Annexure-lll respectively.

(d): Government of India has taken Policy measures to combat drug

trafficking in the country which, inter-alia, are as under:-

e For coordination among various Central and State Agencies, the
Narco Coordination Centre (NCORD) mechanism was set up by MHA
in the year 2016 to conduct regular meetings with these agencies
for effective Drug Law Enforcement. This NCORD system has been
restructured into a 4 tier scheme up to district level by MHA on 29

July 2019 for better coordin?é'ion.
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For monitoring the investigation of large seizure cases, a Joint

Coordination Committee (JCC) with DG, NCB as its Chairman was

set up by Govt. of India on 19 July 2019.

Financial assistance under the scheme “Assistance to States for

Narcotics Control” is provided by MHA to eligible States for

strengthening their narcotic units.

For checking at the land and sea borders, Border Security Force,

Sashastra Seema Bal and Indian Coast Guard have been

empowered under the Narcotics Drugs and Psychotropic

Substances Act, 1985 (NDPS) for making interdiction of narcotic

drugs in remotest and far-flung areas of the Country.

lllicit cultivation is addressed through use of satellite imagery and

subsequent destruction of such crops in coordination with States.

As a part of International co-operation, India has signed 27 Bilateral

Agreements, 16 Memoranda of Understanding with different

countries for combating illicit trafficking of NDPS and Chemical

Precursors as well as related offences.

Director General Level Talk is organized with Myanmar and

Bangladesh to resolve various issues on drugs having international

implications.
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NCB, India and Central Committee for Drug Abuse Control (CCDAC),
Myanmar regularly holds Field Level Officer (FLO) Meetings on
International Border to discuss and resolve the drug related issues
pertaining to both countries.

NCB also co-ordinates with various international organizations such
as SAARC Drug Offences Monitoring Desk (SDOMD), Brazil, Russia,
India, China and South Africa (BRICS), Colombo Plan, Association of
Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN), ASEAN Senior Officials on Drug
Matters (ASOD), Bay of Bengal Initiative For Multi-Sectoral
Technical and Economic Co-Operation (BIMSTEC), United Nations
Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC), International Narcotics Control
Board (INCB) etc for sharing information and intelligence to combat
trans-national drug trafficking.

Coordination and sharing of intelligence with various Drug Law
Enforcement Agencies of Centre like BSF, CRPF, DRI, Central
Excise and Customs and those of state agencies like Police and

State Excise.

*hkkk*
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Statement of State/UT wise, & Drug-wise seizures under Narcotics Drugs and Psychotropic Substances (NDPS) Act 1985 during 2019:

SL State/UT Opium Based Opium Morphine Heroin Poppy Husk Canabis Based Ganja Hashish Charas Cocaine Psychot Methaq Ephedri L.S.D. Amphetami Ketamin ATS
Drugs Drugs ropic ualone ne/Psue ne/Metham e
Substan do phetamine
ces
Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs. Kgs.

1 Andhra Pradesh 4 4 0 0 0 66665.529 66665.529 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 57.314 23.905 1.282 32.127 0 1936.052 1936.052 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 | Assam 1767.304 28.171 4.2 1734.933 0 11542.108 11542.108 0 0 0 50.547 0.001 0 0 1.048 2 47.498
4 Bihar 166.342 2.25 145.008 19.084 0 4957.769 4944.939 0 12.83 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 | Chhattisgarh 16 16 0 0 0 19936.275 19935.395 0 0.88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Goa 0.066 0 0 0.066 0 76.513 70.988 0 5.525 1.953 1.082 0.005 0.071 0.009 0.997 0 0
7 Guijarat 2830.614 864.224 22.337 28.263 1915.79 12089.747 11250.537 0 839.21 0.436 1.578 0 0 0 1.578 0 0
8 Haryana 10653.531 109.96 0 456.904 10086.667 5721.889 5604.085 0 117.804 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 1333.18 17.968 0 8.188 1307.024 348.791 21.388 0 327.403 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 [ Jammu & Kashmir 24678.006 54.148 0 70.189 24553.669 1672.165 513.434 0 1158.731 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 | Jharkhand 2135.225 1821.165 0 3 311.06 1915.39 1915.39 0 0 0.12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Karnataka 11.905 11.644 0.03 0.231 0 7787.095 7785.089 1.125 0.881 0.792 0.64 0.044 0 0.46 0.136 0 0
13 Kerala 2.081 0.081 0 2 0 2510.934 2487.274 23.106 0.554 0 0.135 0 0 0.056 0.079 0 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 34638.136 24266.996 26 200.28 10144.86 11840.14 11836.521 0 3.619 0 0.118 0 0 0 0.118 0 0
15 Maharashtra 4145.483 3989.485 93.938 39.25 22.81 13412.353 12475.901 1.427 935.025 25.318 1931.14 822.437 35.682 1073 0.024 0 0
16 Manipur 3076.312 485.85 0 260.212 2330.25 168.151 168.151 0 0 0 42892.6 42184.5 0 0 695.085 13 0
17 Meghalaya 50.527 0 0 50.527 0 1229.145 1229.145 0 0 0 2..311 0 0 0 2.311 0 0
18 Mizoram 8.768 0 0 8.768 0 144.193 144.193 0 0 0 364.228 0 335 0 29.228 0 0
19 Nagaland 8.317 6 0 2.317 0 1723.954 1723.954 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 | Odisha 0.445 0 0 0.445 0 61993.39 61991.39 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Punjab 42253.035 523.973 0 468.983 41260.079 1879.547 1744.86 0 134.687 0.851 0.1 0 0 0 0.1 0 0
22 Rajasthan 110707.255 533.322 0 17.298 110156.635 8846.702 8840.663 0 6.039 0 0.099 0 0 0 0.099 0 0
23 Sikkim 16.798 6.158 10.64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 0.58 0.02 0 0.56 0 28750.36 28750.355 0.005 0 0.151 6.291 0 0 0.009 6.182 0.1 0
25 Telangana 5.025 4.25 0 0.775 0 13256.481 13256.475 0.001 0.005 0.371 0.644 0 0.6 0.044 0 0 0
26 | Tripura 5.479 0 0 5.479 0 15853.47 15853.47 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 1795.285 228.342 68.531 627.512 870.9 105642.518 60243.299 6.444 45392.775 0.649 157.912 0.398 0 39.461 103.237 14.816 0
28 Uttarakhand 432.457 17.048 0 44.761 370.648 1639.098 1448 0 191.098 1.55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 West Bengal 3814.02 474.37 0 33.76 3305.89 27012.853 26842.99 0 169.863 1.14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL STATE(S) 244613.49 33489.33 371.966 4115.912 206636.282 430552.612 381221.575 32.108 49298.929 33.331 45409.4 43007.4 371.353 1113.04 840.222 29.916 47.498

30 A&N Islands 0.02 0 0 0.02 0 121.979 121.749 0 0.23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 46.606 1 0 3.026 42.58 352.121 328.348 0 23.773 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 2361.535 2.01 0.02 662.845 1696.66 5496.118 5447.532 0 48.586 0.791 37.493 10.513 25.5 0 0 1.48 0
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0.466 0.466 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL UT(S) 2408.161 3.01 0.02 665.891 1739.24 5970.684 5898.095 0 72.589 0.791 37.493 10.513 25.5 0 0 1.48 0
TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 247021.651 33492.34 371.986 4781.803 208375.522 436523.296 387119.67 32.108 49371.518 34.122 45446.9 43017.9 396.853 1113.04 840.222 31.396 47.498

Source: Crime in India

Note : Due to non-receipt of data from West Bengal in time for 2019, Data furnished for 2018 has been used

19
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Statement of State/UT wise, & Drug-wise seizures under Narcotics Drugs and Psychotropic Substances (NDPS) Act 1985 during 2019:-

Drug
. ) Phensidyl/Cough Injection ) . ) Precursor -
State/UT Medicinal Preparations ) Pills/Capsules Other Medicinal Preparations ; Other Drugs
Syreup Vials Acetic
Anhydride
Kgs. Nos. Ltrs. Ltrs. Nos. Nos. Kgs. Nos. Ltrs. Kgs. Kgs. Nos. Ltrs.

Andhra Pradesh (0] 160 0 (0] 160 0 0 0 (0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
|_Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0] (0] 0.384 (0] (0]
|_Assam 3864.504 1604127 7377.658 7154.158 (0] 1526127 3864.504 78000 2235 (0] 128.081 (0] (0]
Bihar (0] 4910 675.26 675.26 4029 591 0 290 (0] (0] 0.65 (0] (0]
|_Chhattisearh 0 85355 794.7 793.3 4267 73315 0 7773 14 (0] 0.95 724 513.8
Goa (0] (0] 0 (0] (0] 0 0 0 (0] (0] 5.601 2 (0]
Guiarat 0.12 4200 0 (0] (0] 4200 0.12 0 (0] (0] 0.994 (0] (0]
Harvana 1.858 891996 36479.2 36475.5 4849 393967 1.858 493180 37 (0] 428.95 135 (0]
|_Himachal Pradesh 0.082 137358 970 970 142 122524 0.082 14692 0 61.8 20 63028 (0]
Jammu & Kashmir 0.003 164428 2133.3 2125 2364 148611 0.003 13453 83 (0] 167.214 (0] (0]
Jharkhand (0] 3834 455.816 455.816 5 3829 0 0 (0] (0] 22.6 0 0
|_Karnataka 0.215 1704 5 5 0 1549 0.215 155 (0] (0] 0.071 1 (0]
Kerala 12.12 4745 0 (0] 163 4514 12.12 68 (0] (0] 23.205 916 (0]
Madhva Pradesh 11946.879 40692 4260.01 4166.41 15823 21761 11946.879 3108 93.6 0 2438.855 147 (0]
Maharashtra 56.978 1490 4191.712 4172.3 (0] 1394 56.978 96 19.412 (0] 1051.442 1730 (0]
Manipur (0] 393309 48.324 48.324 87264 296065 0 9980 (0] (0] 241.68 (0] (0]
|_Meghalava 0 36 79 20 0 36 0 0 59 (0] (0] (0] (0]
Mizoram 474 (0] 0 (0] (0] 0 474 0 (0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
|_Nagaland 0 260849 1.134 1.134 0 260849 0 0 0 (0] (0] (0] (0]
Odisha (0] (0] 1112.2 1112.2 (0] 0 0 0 (0] (0] 0 0 0
Puniab 22.891 10212624 1526.7 1526.7 61185 10149085 22.891 2354 (0] 0.118 82.528 2077 0.016
Rajasthan 191121.514 1509933 206.2 206.2 235 1508185 191121.514 1513 (0] (0] 56.858 514 0]
Sikkim (0] (0] 0 (0] (0] 0 0 0 (0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
Tamil Nadu 0 420 0 0 0 420 0 0 (0] (0] 0.12 (0] (0]
elangana 0.004 264 0 (0] (0] 264 0.004 0 (0] (0] 15.568 (0] (0]
Tripura (0] 2156754 858528.82 858528.82 (0] 2156754 0 0 (0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
|_Uttar Pradesh 45620.747 1355323 1462 (0] 1720 1350408 45620.747 3195 1462 0] 118980.208 50 10790387.82
Uttarakhand (0] 52149 94 94 12225 39924 0 0 (0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
| West Bengal 196.2 15166 13262.071 12957.351 1830 3983 196.2 9353 304.72 0.17 55.522 75 2430.533
TOTAL STATE(S) 253318.115 18901826 |  933663.105 931487.473 196261 18068355 | 253318.115 637210 2175.632 62.088 | 123721.481 69399 10793332.17
|_A&N Islands 0 11761 78.2 78.2 0 8489 0 3272 (0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
|_Chandigarh 0 15098 2.4 2.4 1911 13187 0 0 (0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
D&N Haveli (0] (0] 0 (0] (0] 0 0 0 (0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
|_Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
Delhi (0] 1465832 3000 3000 159 1465673 0 0 (0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Puducherrv 0 [0] 0 [0] [0] 0 0 0 [0] [0] [0] [0] [0]
TOTAL UT(S) 0 1492691 3080.6 3080.6 2070 1487349 0 3272 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 253318.115 20394517 936743.705 934568.073 | 198331 19555704 253318.115 640482 2175.632 62.088 123721.481 69399 10793332.17
Source: Crime in India

Note : Due to non-receipt of data from West Bengal in time for 2019, Data furnished for 2018 has been used
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Page No. 1/1 of Annexure-Il
State/UT-wise Cases Registered (CR), Cases Charge sheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON), Persons Arrested
(PAR), Persons Charge sheeted (PCS) and Persons Convicted (PCV) under Narcotic Drugs & Psychotropic
Substances Act during 2019:-

SL State/UT 2019

CR ccs CON PAR PCS PCV
1 | Andhra Pradesh 717 430 28 1559 1182 80
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 124 95 3 182 120 3
3 | Assam 841 495 10 1237 679 10
4 [ Bihar 697 451 83 899 655 125
5 | Chhattisgarh 707 680 278 954 963 338
6 | Goa 218 208 12 239 224 13
7 | Gujarat 289 259 3 499 480 6
8 | Haryana 2677 2589 621 3951 3594 743
9 | Himachal Pradesh 1439 1327 169 1881 1822 214
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 1173 1229 95 1884 1804 116
11 | Jharkhand 242 208 96 209 249 96
12 | Karnataka 1652 1474 335 2639 2333 467
13 | Kerala 9245 9101 6978 9792 9992 7317
14 | Madhya Pradesh 3432 3350 1743 3826 4189 2018
15 | Maharashtra 14158 13462 9027 17945 14914 9309
16 | Manipur 338 352 38 479 515 42
17 | Meghalaya 117 91 14 166 155 14
18 | Mizoram 160 148 72 209 208 94
19 | Nagaland 142 117 61 243 175 91
20 | Odisha 980 580 144 1368 1554 201
21 | Punjab 11536 12203 5098 16296 14589 6035
22 | Rajasthan 2592 2235 673 4017 3871 1159
23 | Sikkim 20 18 2 25 20 2
24 | Tamil Nadu 4329 3108 2024 5640 3545 2193
25 | Telangana 464 269 10 878 527 21
26 | Tripura 316 402 1 698 617 1
27 | Uttar Pradesh 10198 10091 4074 12073 11284 4267
28 | Uttarakhand 1396 1221 177 1511 1466 284
29 | West Bengal 1479 1540 8 2195 2039 25
TOTAL STATE(S) 71678 67733 31877 93494 83765 35284
30 | A&N Islands 133 104 1 176 163 1
31 | Chandigarh 226 171 90 231 178 90
32 | D&N Haveli 0 0 1 1 0 1
33 | Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 | Delhi 712 543 86 1072 711 95
35 | Lakshadweep 4 0 0 16 0 0
36 | Puducherry 26 21 6 21 21 6
TOTAL UT(S) 1101 839 184 1517 1073 193
TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 72779 68572 32061 95011 84838 35477
Source: Crime in India
Note : Due to non-receipt of data from West Bengal in time for 2019, Data furnished for 2018 has been used
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Page No. 1/1 of Annexure-Ill
State/UT-wise Cases Registered (CR), Cases Charge sheeted (CCS), Cases Convicted (CON), Persons Arrested
(PAR), Persons Charge sheeted (PCS) and Persons Convicted (PCV) under Arms Act during 2019:-

SL State/UT 2019

CR CCs CON PAR PCS PCV
1 | Andhra Pradesh 48 35 0 77 74 0
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 30 15 0 21 17 0
3 | Assam 304 279 11 617 354 11
4 | Bihar 2976 2538 303 4875 3681 411
5 | Chhattisgarh 999 989 258 1035 1024 268
6 | Goa 12 11 0 17 13 0
7 | Gujarat 572 512 25 886 766 29
8 | Haryana 2013 1928 248 2273 2171 277
9 | Himachal Pradesh 17 14 0 28 21 0
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 254 164 1 309 302 1
11 | Jharkhand 571 421 164 619 595 172
12 | Karnataka 153 117 2 241 167 8
13 | Kerala 227 202 8 339 257 10
14 | Madhya Pradesh 15336 15319 3982 15277 16107 4134
15 | Maharashtra 2513 2394 53 3604 2981 66
16 | Manipur 18 7 0 8 13 0
17 | Meghalaya 8 22 30 38 22 30
18 | Mizoram 9 8 5 15 15 7
19 | Nagaland 74 68 46 116 93 56
20 | Odisha 117 106 0 155 150 0
21 | Punjab 391 317 235 603 445 260
22 | Rajasthan 7074 7030 5619 7503 7475 5749
23 | Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 255 123 20 514 248 30
25 | Telangana 85 76 31 150 118 78
26 | Tripura 13 3 1 22 11 1
27 | Uttar Pradesh 33013 33414 12397 34133 33993 | 12575
28 | Uttarakhand 1217 1194 176 1266 1223 581
29 | West Bengal 1695 1656 16 2830 2149 28
TOTAL STATE(S) 69994 68962 23631 77571 74485 | 24782
30 | A&N Islands 1 1 0 2 2 0
31 | Chandigarh 12 9 4 15 12 5
32 | D&N Haveli 0 1 0 7 1 0
33 | Daman & Diu 2 1 0 1 1 0
34 | Delhi 3091 2538 643 3882 2798 738
35 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 | Puducherry 22 21 0 21 21 0
TOTAL UT(S) 3128 2571 647 3928 2835 743
TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 73122 71533 24278 81499 77320 | 25525
Source: Crime in India
Note : Due to non-receipt of data from West Bengal in time for 2019, Data furnished for 2018 has been used
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